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4«1 <Mirt pangMknr: Will the Minis ter of WnwHg be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been any curtailment in the allotment of Cen tral assistance for implementation of the annual plan of the Bombay State for the year 1958*59 under Second Five Year Plan; and

(b) if so, the exact position in this regard’

The Deputy Minister of Planning (Shri S. N. Mlshra): (a) No, Sir

(b) Does not arise.

Industries in Jammu and Kashmir

402. Shri A. M Tariq: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indnstry be pleased to state:

(a) the number of industries so for established in Jammu and Kashmir State under the Second Five Year
Plan; and

(b) what steps are being taken to develop industries in the State?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
(a) and (b). The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House in due course

Impart of Foreign Films

408. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state the total Foreign Exchange (Sterling, Do\lars and other Currencies) spent on the im port of foreign films during 1958-59 so far?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri): The currency-wise value of unports of exposed films during 1958-59 (April-August) is given
below. The information beyond August 1958 is not yet available.
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Value in ‘ooo’ of Rs.
! 9S*-59(AprikAugMtt)

BxpottdPihm
t. Simiard 3$ m.rn.

Dollar . . . .  ISO
Sterling . *99
Other currencies . • 35*

Total 840

a. Substandard.
Dollar . . . .  3*
Sterling . . . .  **
Other currencies ______ 47

Total . 173

Border Incident

404. Shti D. C. Sharma: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 21 on the 11th August, 1958 and
state the further progress since made in the disposal of the protest lodged with the Pakistan Government against the intrusion of armed men into the border village of Jalalpur in Agartala
m October, 1957?

The Prime Minister and Minister et External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): No final reply has yet been received from the Government of Pakistan The High Commission of India in Karachi are pressing them for tt

Production of Fertilisers at Sindri
f Shrimati Ha Palchoudhuri:

408. -i Shrimati Maflda Ahmed:
j'Shrl U C. Patnaik:

Will the Minister of Commerce aad Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it w a* feet that Produc tion of certain fertilisers at the Sindri Factqty has exceeded the target fixed for 1957-58;

(b ) if so, details of the items which have exceeded the target figures;

(c) whether the factory has also made any profits during 1957r58; and

